November 12, 2025
The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.
Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the change of wage for Jordan Downing, Park Tech, Conservation.
The Board had a discussion with Sheri Neddermeyer, Treasurer and Jodie, City Clerk of Denison, and Jessica Garcia, Denison City

Manager, about waiving the late fees for the City of Denison parcel #1315478013. A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Schultz to

approve of not waiving the late fees.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board canvassed the votes cast in the City/School Election held on November 4, 2025. Copies of the canvass and abstracts are

available in the Auditor’s Office.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:41 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair
Vendor Description Paid
712 Motorsports, LLC Shop Repairs 255.00
911 Custom Equip 174.50
Access Systems Printer Contract 69.46
Advanced Communication Services It Services 275.64
Agriland FS, Inc Shop Repairs 267.50
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Health Promos 5,293.07
Ampride Truck Plaza Parts 2,671.33
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 812.55
Ascendance Trucks, LLC Additives 271.54
Bauer Built Tires 17,875.00
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 150.00
Behle, Inc PImg Repairs 50,329.85
Bexten, Aaron Safety Boots 192.55
Black Hills Energy Utilities 282.70
Bomgaars Chemical 193.97
Boysen, Cody Custodial Services 196.10
Briggs Inc of Omaha Ys PImg 19.07
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Office Telephone 806.03
Careficient, Inc Emr Software 2,375.72
Carroll Control Systems, Inc Heat Pump Loop 1,926.20
Carroll County Solid Waste Landfill Fees 33,222.57
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 870.72
Central lowa Distributing, Inc Custodial Supplies 333.00
Central lowa Ready Mix Pavement Patching 3,216.00
Cidnet Data 450.00
City of Denison Cost Share Agreement 19,796.02
City of Dow City Utilities 50.40
City of Manilla Utilities 157.39
City of Ricketts Utilities 48.41
City of Schleswig Utilities 20.75
City of Vail Utilities 38.59
City of Westside Utilities 83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates, Inc Testing 110.00
Claussen, Renae C Ads 168.00
CNH Capital Equip Maint 1,605.64
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn Ads 303.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency Phn 1,661.89
Crawford County Landfill Disposal 12.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Inpatient Charge 1,808.64
Crawford County Sheriff Serve Notices 4,704.56
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Parts 4,181.81
Denison Bulletin Review Election Notice 1,389.56
Denison Do It Best Hardware Bldgs/Grnds 1,495.72
Denison Municipal Utilities Utilities 4,396.43
Dept of Homeland Security and Em Mngmnt-State of 1A 2025 Hs Conference 150.00
Diamond Maps Np Cabin Maint 104.42
Disaster Service Fund Disaster Appropriation 300,000.00
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs) Medical Prem 186,989.06
Erlbacher Bros, Inc Hauling 9,198.88
Farm Service Cooperative Qil 3,431.35
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co E911 Telephone 70.45



Fineran, Kim

First National Bank of Omaha

Fishy Vibes

Galbraith, Louise

Great Plains Uniforms LLC
Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc
Growmark Fs

Hallett Materials

Hawkeye Truck Equipment

Housby Mack Inc

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Huebner Funeral Home

Hy-Vee - Denison

lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa Municipalities Worker's Compensation Association
lowa Negotiation & Consulting Services LLC
lowa State Association of Counties
lowa State Sheriff's & Deputies Assn
lowa State University Extension - Crawford County
Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Lawson Products, Inc

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC

Lutgen Csr Rpr, Amy L

Mail Services LLC

Manilla Times LLC

Martin Marietta Materials

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc

McKesson Medical Surgical

Metal Culverts Inc

MidAmerican Energy

Neddermeyer, Sheri

New Cooperative Inc

Norelius Comm Library

Northwest Fire LLC

NW lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Office Elements

Office Stop, The

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
Oriental Trading Company Inc
Patnaude, Jordan

Prosecuting Attorney Training Coordinator
Provider Insights, Inc

Quandt Auto Salvage

R & R Septic Services LLC

Racom Corporation

Railrock

Rasmussen Lumber Co

Rawlings Financial Services, LLC
Rosburg, Troy

Scales Sales & Service LLC
Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Slechta Masonry, Inc

Smithco Mfg, Inc

Stan Houston Equip Co, Inc

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Thomson Reuters - West

Timeclock Plus LLC
Unitedhealthcare Insurance Company
V & H Tire Co, Inc

Verizon Wireless

Versed Hr

Visual Edge It

Volkert Sales Lc

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks

Win

Windstream

Ziegler, Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0037 Tower Maintenance

1524 Capital Projects Fund
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Parking
Tv/Training/Supplies/Ads
Exhibit Maint
Mileage
Uniforms
Final Billing
Fuel
Granular Maint. Materials
Parts
Parts
Labor
Cremation
Maint/Supplies
2025 Oct Sales Tax
24-25 Audit Premium Adj
Drug & Alcohol Training
Cost of Amicus Brief
Membership Renewal
Schooling
Labor
Labor
Parts
Tire Disposal
Transcript
Ikm Postcard
Board Proceedings
Limestone
Welding Supp.
Medical Supplies
Pipe Culvert Maint. Materials
Ys Utilities
Meals
Fuel
Map Laminating
Annual Inspection
Detention/Transport
Board Proceedings
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Hospice Meds
Programming
Pest Control
Law Handbook
Consulting
Appliance Disposal
Portable RR
Equip
Unloading Chg's
Shop Repairs
Hospice Meds
Safety Boots
Pm Agreement
Telephone Serv.
Shredding
Bldg Repair
Parts
Parts
Parts
Subscriptions
Software
Hospice Meds
Tires
Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones
Hr Consulting
Printer Contract
Equip Maint
Utilities
Telephone
E911 Telephone
Shared Internet - Nov
E911 Telephone
Blades

Total

13.00
6,708.72
182.00
544.60
184.00
4,628.88
40,496.60
812.52
6,107.87
5,386.75
68.64
1,000.00
19.46
346.86
3,5637.00
90.00
500.00
350.00
225.00
40.00
1,147.94
745.54
1,579.54
10.50
650.34
231.29
114,103.00
688.62
555.17
10,309.00
2,070.33
19.52
12,630.94
12.00
447.99
4,877.35
250.93
52.50
94.00
679.75
182.54
245.00
28.00
500.00
1,545.00
140.00
291.15
10,527.00
272.96
6.41
250.00
495.00
38.88
140.00
572.50
4,259.77
52.26
11.60
1,245.00
3,635.00
5.54
1,121.60
1,095.86
1,950.00
44.94
129.95
92.90
721.25
736.00
2,087.12
437.28
55,459.54
975,224.69

64,706.52
210,882.76
2,249.59
307,224.85
566.57
100,092.80
50,329.85
1,372.20
1,484.42
282.11
49,043.96
186,989.06



