## November 12, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the change of wage for Jordan Downing, Park Tech, Conservation.

The Board had a discussion with Sheri Neddermeyer, Treasurer and Jodie, City Clerk of Denison, and Jessica Garcia, Denison City Manager, about waiving the late fees for the City of Denison parcel #1315478013. A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Schultz to approve of not waiving the late fees.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board canvassed the votes cast in the City/School Election held on November 4, 2025. Copies of the canvass and abstracts are available in the Auditor's Office.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:41 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor	Chair	
Vendor	Description	Paid
712 Motorsports, LLC	Shop Repairs	255.00
011 Custom	Equip	174.50
Access Systems	Printer Contract	69.46
Advanced Communication Services	It Services	275.64
Agriland FS, Inc	Shop Repairs	267.50
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Health Promos	5,293.07
Ampride Truck Plaza	Parts	2,671.33
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	812.55
Ascendance Trucks, LLC	Additives	271.54
Bauer Built	Tires	17,875.00
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services	150.00
Behle, Inc	Plmg Repairs	50,329.85
Bexten, Aaron	Safety Boots	192.55
	Utilities	282.70
Black Hills Energy Bomgaars	Chemical	262.70 193.97
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	193.97
	Ys Plmg	198.10
Briggs Inc of Omaha Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Telephone	806.03
•	Emr Software	
Careficient, Inc		2,375.72
Carroll County Solid Woods	Heat Pump Loop	1,926.20
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	33,222.57
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	870.72 333.00
Central Iowa Distributing, Inc	Custodial Supplies	
Central Iowa Ready Mix	Pavement Patching	3,216.00
Didnet	Data	450.00
City of Denison	Cost Share Agreement	19,796.02
City of Dow City	Utilities	50.40
City of Manilla	Utilities	157.39
City of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41
City of Schleswig	Utilities	20.75
City of Vail	Utilities	38.59
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates, Inc	Testing	110.00
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	168.00
CNH Capital	Equip Maint	1,605.64
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency	Phn	1,661.89
Crawford County Landfill	Disposal	12.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Inpatient Charge	1,808.64
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	4,704.56
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Parts	4,181.81
Denison Bulletin Review	Election Notice	1,389.56
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Bldgs/Grnds	1,495.72
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	4,396.43
Dept of Homeland Security and Em Mngmnt-State of IA	2025 Hs Conference	150.00
Diamond Maps	Np Cabin Maint	104.42
Disaster Service Fund	Disaster Appropriation	300,000.00
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	186,989.06
Erlbacher Bros, Inc	Hauling	9,198.88
Farm Service Cooperative	Oil	3,431.35
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone	70.45

Fineran, Kim	Parking	13.00
First National Bank of Omaha	Tv/Training/Supplies/Ads	6,708.72
Fishy Vibes	Exhibit Maint	182.00
Galbraith, Louise	Mileage	544.60
Great Plains Uniforms LLC	Uniforms	184.00
Gronewold Bell Kyhnn & Co Pc	Final Billing	4,628.88
Growmark Fs	Fuel	40,496.60
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Materials	812.52
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Parts	6,107.87
Housby Mack Inc	Parts	5,386.75
Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor	68.64
Huebner Funeral Home	Cremation	1,000.00
Hy-Vee - Denison	Maint/Supplies	19.46
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax	2025 Oct Sales Tax	346.86
Iowa Municipalities Worker's Compensation Association	24-25 Audit Premium Adj	3,537.00
Iowa Negotiation & Consulting Services LLC	Drug & Alcohol Training	90.00
Iowa State Association of Counties	Cost of Amicus Brief	500.00
Iowa State University Extension - Crayford County	Membership Renewal	350.00
Iowa State University Extension - Crawford County	Schooling Labor	225.00 40.00
Joe's Welding John Deere Financial	Labor	
	Parts	1,147.94 745.54
Lawson Products, Inc		1,579.54
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC Lutgen Csr Rpr, Amy L	Tire Disposal Transcript	1,379.54
Mail Services LLC	Ikm Postcard	650.34
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	231.29
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone	114,103.00
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	Welding Supp.	688.62
McKesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies	555.17
Metal Culverts Inc	Pipe Culvert Maint. Materials	10,309.00
MidAmerican Energy	Ys Utilities	2,070.33
Neddermeyer, Sheri	Meals	19.52
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel	12,630.94
Norelius Comm Library	Map Laminating	12.00
Northwest Fire LLC	Annual Inspection	447.99
NW Iowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr	Detention/Transport	4,877.35
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	250.93
Office Elements	Office Supplies	52.50
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	94.00
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	679.75
Oriental Trading Company Inc	Programming	182.54
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control	245.00
Prosecuting Attorney Training Coordinator	Law Handbook	28.00
Provider Insights, Inc	Consulting	500.00
Quandt Auto Salvage	Appliance Disposal	1,545.00
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR	140.00
Racom Corporation	Equip	291.15
Railrock	Unloading Chg's	10,527.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Shop Repairs	272.96
Rawlings Financial Services, LLC	Hospice Meds	6.41
Rosburg, Troy	Safety Boots	250.00
Scales Sales & Service LLC	Pm Agreement	495.00
Schaller Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.	38.88
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding	140.00
Slechta Masonry, Inc	Bldg Repair	572.50
Smithco Mfg, Inc	Parts Parts	4,259.77
Stan Houston Equip Co, Inc	Parts	52.26 11.60
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep Thomson Reuters - West		1,245.00
Timeclock Plus LLC	Subscriptions Software	3,635.00
Unitedhealthcare Insurance Company	Hospice Meds	5.54
V & H Tire Co, Inc	Tires	1,121.60
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones	1,095.86
Versed Hr	Hr Consulting	1,950.00
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract	44.94
Volkert Sales Lc	Equip Maint	129.95
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Utilities	92.90
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Telephone	721.25
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone	736.00
Win	Shared Internet - Nov	2,087.12
Windstream	E911 Telephone	437.28
Ziegler, Inc	Blades	55,459.54
	Total	975,224.69
Fund Totals		
0001 General Basic		64,706.52
0002 General Supplemental		210,882.76
0011 Rural Basic		2,249.59
0020 Secondary Road		307,224.85
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		566.57
0037 Tower Maintenance		100,092.80
1524 Capital Projects Fund		50,329.85
4000 Disaster Service		1,372.20
4010 E911		1,484.42
4100 Assessor		282.11
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		49,043.96
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		186,989.06